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- Online survey, 1st March - 10th March 2023

- 927 respondents from the "Your Dublin, Your Voice" opinion panel
- 19% response rate

- Median response time 11.7 minutes

- Global margin of error +/- 3.2%

- Robust panel in existence since 2010, recruitment through various channels
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Dublin City Council

Age Group Time Living in Dublin
0,
1to 5 years I9%

Over 65

14% More than 5 years -90%

Employment Status

Working full-time (including self-employed) _670/0

Working part-time (including self-employed) - 7%

Currently seeking employment (in receipt of jobseekers allowance) I2%
Looking after home / family I2%
Retired from employment - 12%

Unable to work due to permanent iliness or disability I2O/0

o,/ With dependent . Bl
23% children in household stsentor pupi [J|6%

S
X

48%

Other (please specify) I2o/0

responses weighted to reflect population by age group and gender identity
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Current Area of Residence
41 nationalities represented on this survey, 89% lIrish

.-"Li-
i

%

Outside County Dublin 6%
Dublin 1 3%
Dublin 2 3%
Dublin 3 6%
Dublin 4 5%
Dublin 5 4%
Dublin 6 4%
Dublin 6W 4%
Dublin 7 9%
Dublin 8 11%
Dublin 9 8%
Dublin 10 1%
Dublin 11 4%
Dublin 12 7%
Dublin 13 3%
Dublin 14 3%
Dublin 15 3%
Dublin 16 2%
Dublin 17 1%
Dublin 18 1%
Dublin 20 1%
Dublin 22 1%
Dublin 24 3%
County Dublin 8%

R L )

b

ru -. .

Local Authority

Dublin City Council || ¢

South Dublin County Council [[Jj11%

Fingal County Council [JJj10%

Dun Laoghaire Rathdown County Council .8%

Don't know / not sure I2°/0 n=775
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Dublin City Council

Monthly Income After Taxes, Before Bills Monthly Disposable Income After Bills Are Paid
Less than €1,000 I 127 Less than €100 n——0%
€1,001 - €2,000 I 19 % €100 - €300 1 8%
€2 001 -€3,000 I 30 %0 €301 - €500 16 %
€3,001 - €4,000 I 10 %0 €501 - €700 mmm 11%

€701 - €900 mmmmm 7 %
€901 - €1,000 6%
More than €1,000 I - 3 /o

€4.001 - €5,000 . 10%
More than €5,000 I 9%
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Life Satisfaction

6.7 out of 10 is the average life satisfaction score among respondents. This is in line from 6.7 measured in November 2022.
Life satisfaction is highest among over 65s (7.6 out of 10). Life Satisfaction increases with educational achievement and is
higher among those with higher incomes.

Cultural spaces important to you
» The top five cultural spaces most commonly identified by respondents as being important to them were:

* Phoenix Park

» National Gallery of Ireland
» Lighthouse Cinema

» Abbey Theatre

* Irish Film Institute

Engaging in artistic / creative activities

« 24% of those in employment indicated that they engaged in some form of artistic / creative activity as part of their work
« 72% of respondents engage in some form of artistic / creative activity as a hobby
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Engaging in activities in the past 12 months
« The top ten activities that respondents most frequently engaged in during the past 12 months were:

» Qutdoor activities e.g. walking or running - 94% at least once
* (o to the pub - 88%

* Go to bookshops - 86%

* (Go to museums / heritage sites - 85%

» Listen to live music - 82%

(o to the cinema - 79%

 (Go to art galleries - 71%

* Goto the theatre - 62%

« Engage in late night entertainment - 59%
« Attend a sporting event - 51%

« Take partin a sport - 41%

* Engaging in late night entertainment, going to the pub, attending comedy nights, going to the theatre, attending sporting events
and listening to live music were among the most sociable activities, i.e. where people were most likely to go with others.
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Cultural offerings missing or lacking in Dublin

« The top five cultural activities or offerings that respondents felt were missing or lacking in Dublin were:

» Late night bars / clubs / cafés / other late night spaces — 23% of mentions
* Music / music venues — 12%

» Open-air / street activities / events / festivals - 12%

» Alcohol free options — 10%

* Food markets / indoor markets / flea markets — 8%

* Male respondents and younger respondents were more likely to mention late night offerings as missing or lacking. Similarly
those with higher educational achievement and those with no dependent children were more likely to mention late night offerings

as missing or lacking.

10
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Participating in cultural activities

« 44% of respondents felt that they participate in cultural activities more that other people of their age. Self-reported relative
participation increases to 47% among those with a postgraduate qualification.

« 80% of respondents indicated that they would like to be more engaged with cultural activities in Dublin.

» Desire to be more engaged in cultural activities in Dublin is higher among younger age groups and increases with educational
achievement. This is also higher among those with children (87%) and among those living in Dublin less than 5 years (94%).

Importance of culture in your life
*  91% of respondents felt that culture and cultural activities are important in their lives.
* Importance of culture in respondents’ lives increases with educational achievement.

» Life Satisfaction (rated out of 10) is higher among those who feel that culture and cultural activities are important in their lives (6.8
out of 10) compared with those who felt that cultural activities are not important in their lives (6.1 out of 10).

11
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Dublin City Council

Barriers to engaging more with cultural activity in Dublin
« The top five barriers to engaging more with cultural activity, mentioned by respondents in their own words, were:

» Cost/ affordability — 30% of mentions

« Transport/ access to events / getting to and from events — 22%
* Not enough time - 17%

» Lack of information about what’s going on — 13%

» Lack of options / suitable events for me — 12%

* Younger respondents were more likely to mention cost and lack of information as barriers to engaging more with cultural activity.

DCC area residents were more likely to mention lack of information as a barrier, and less likely to mention transport / access as a
barrier.

12
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Finding out about events happening in Dublin
« The top five sources for finding out about events happening in Dublin were:
* Friends and family
« Social media
« Search engine
* Posters/ fliers around town
 Web / mobile ads

* In terms of specific websites or apps used, venue-specific alerts were the most commonly mentioned.

* Instagram, Eventbrite and Ticketmaster have all increased in popularity as sources of information since last measured in 2018.

13
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Values attached to arts and cultural activity

« Out of five value statements, respondents indicated the strongest agreement with the statement “Arts and culture are necessary
for society” — On a scale of 0 to 10 this rated 9.1 out of 10

* Internationally, ratings on this and other values were broadly in line with those reported in Barcelona and slightly lower than the
EU average.

« Agreement with the statement “Taking part in cultural activities has given me the opportunity to interact with and meet other
people” was closest to the EU average at 7.8 out of 10 (7.9 for EU).

« Ratings of values attached to arts and cultural activity tended to be higher among younger age groups, and among those with
higher educational achievement.

14
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Life Satisfaction
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On a scale of 0 to 10, overall how satisfied are you with your life nowadays?

March 2023
29%
24%
13%
8% 8%
L 4%
19 1% 2% 3 e
mees sees T
0-Notatall 1 2 6 7 9 10 - Completely

6.8 6.8
— 66— 6.7 6.7

16 Feb 2020 Feb 2022 Aug 2022 Nov 2022  Mar 2023

6.7

Is the average life satisfaction
score out of 10

This is in line with the level
measured in November 2022.

Life satisfaction is highest
among over 65s (7.6 out of

10).

Life satisfaction increases
with education and income.

Base: N = 927
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For you personally, in order of preference, what are the top 4 most important cultural spaces in Dublin (not just the city centre)?

Cultural Space Top 4 Mention
any named location

Phoenix Park I 1%
National Gallery of Ireland | NN 17"
Lighthouse Cinema 8%
Abbey Theatre 3%
Irish Film Institute (IFI) 7%
Irish Museum of Modern Art (IMMA) 7%
Croke Park 6%
National Concert Hall 6%
Trinity College Dublin 6%
Vicar Street 5%

+ Males were more likely to mention Croke Park as an important cultural space to them. Vicar Street was
mentioned predominantly by under 50s.

« The National Gallery of Ireland, the Lighthouse Cinema and the Abbey Theatre were more likely to be Base: N = 883

18 : . e
mentioned by those with a postgraduate qualification.
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20

Do you engage in any artistic / creative
activities_professionally / as part of

your work?

Yes: 24%\

24% of those in employment engage
in some form of artistic / creative
activity as part of their work.

\No: 76%

Base: N = 689



Engaging in Artistic / Creative Activities As a Hobby

21

Do you engage in any of the following artistic / creative
activities as a hobby?

Photography [N 3070
Play a musical instrument [N 2 3%

Draw 19%
Handcraft [ 18%
Sing 18%
Write poems / short stories / fiction 17%

Dance 4%
Paint |GGG 14%
Make film / video / audio content [N 11%
Compose music 6%
Carve or do other visual arts 6%
Act 5%
Other (please specify) 6%
None of the above NG 28 %

Respondents could select more than one answer, therefore percentages total to more than 100%

Combhairle Cathrach

) | ]
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Dublin City Council

2% of respondents engage in some
form of artistic / creative activity as a
hobby.

Female respondents (77%) are more

likely to engage in artistic / creative
hobbies than males (65%).

“Other” includes various activities such as
knitting, gardening, DJ-ing etc.

Base: N = 925
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In the past 12 months, how often have you done the following in Dublin?

Engage in outdoor activities such as walking or running 5% 512%
Go to the pub | 12% 20%

Go to bookshops (other than for schoolbooks) = 14% 30%
Go to museums / heritage sites 15% 48%
Listen to live music 18% 38%
Go to the cinema 21% 42%
Go to art galleries 29% 49%
Go to the theatre 38% 46%
Engage in late night entertainment (e.g. nightclubs, late gigs) 41% 21%
Attend a sporting event (as a spectator / supporter) 49% 29%
Take partin a sport 60% 15%
Attend comedy nights 62% 34% 4%
Attend a culinary event (other than go to the restaurant) 76% 21% 3%
Engage in arts / crafts / modeling e.g. model soldiers 72% 14%
Attend dance recitals 85% 13% B
Participate in a book club 85% 8%
Take partin a choir as a participant 92% i 4%
Not at all 1to3times M 4timesor more

22 Base: N = 927



Relative Sociability of Cultural Activities
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)
Wy

% of those engaging in each activity with others at least sometimes

Engage in late night entertainment (e.g. nightclubs, late gigs)
Go to the pub

Attend comedy nights

Go to the theatre

Attend a sporting event (as a spectator / supporter)
Listen to live music

Go to the cinema

Attend a culinary event (other than go to the restaurant)
Attend dance recitals

Go to museums / heritage sites

Go to art galleries

Participate in a book club

Take partin a sport

Take partin a choir as a participant

Engage in outdoor activities such as walking or running
Engage in arts / crafts / modeling e.g. model soldiers

Go to bookshops (other than for schoolbooks)

I, 100%
I ©9%
98%

I — 9 T %

97%

96%
I O 5%
I © 2 %
I 0%
I, C G %0
I, 5 0%
I, / © %
I, / / %
—/ 5%

67%
I 46%
38%

For all activities, respondents were more likely to engage with friends rather than family if

23 engaging with others.

Base: N = 927
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What kind of cultural activities or offerings do you think are missing or lacking in Dublin?
(open-ended comments categorised)

Late night bars / clubs / cafés / other late night spaces I 3 %0
Music / music venues I 2%
Open-air / street activities / events / festivals 12%
Alcohol free options I 1 0%
Food markets / indoor markets / flea markets 8%
Artistic hubs / spaces incl support / subsidies 7%
Free events / low cost I /%0
Options for younger people / family events _60% Male respondents and younger
>port fac;,'g;ﬁi _5%6 % respondents were more likely to
Museums / galleries NEEEE—— 0 mention late night offerings as missing
Hang out / meeting area / plaza / square N 4% or lackin
Dance / dance venues I 3% 9-
Theatre —Z(y?:%
Historical tours / walks 0 o : - :
Community events / activities NEEEE2% Slm_llarly those with hlghe.r educational
Irish language activities / events / venues 2% achievement and those with no

. . . . . 0 . .
More diverse / inclusive events mCLCthhér;lft/elﬁggr%; 22%) dependent children were more Ilkely to

Libraries 2% mention late night offerings as missing
Options for older people 1% or lacking.

Cinema 1%

Book clubs / shops 1%

Access options / transport esp. late night 1l 1%
Better communication of what's happening 1%
Ice rink m@1%
Cycle lanes m 1%

None / don't know / good selection IEEEEEEEEEEEEG—G—————— 1 3% “Other” includes various activities e.g.

0
Other 10% karaoke, outdoor movies, archery etc.

25 Base: N = 751
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Participating in Cultural Activities u' | Bhaile Atha Cliath
p g i Dublin City Council

In general, would you say that you participate in cultural activities more or less than other people of your age?

B Much less than them A little less than them Same as them A little more than them M Much more than them

7% 19% 30% 29%

|
44% feel they participate more than

other people of their age*

Self-reported relative participation is higher among those who engage in arts / culture professionally or as a hobby.

*International comparison: Barcelona 2019, 25% indicated more than other people of their age

https://barcelonadadescultura.bcn.cat/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/CulturalSurvey2019 Report EN.pdf

27 Base: N = 926
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Desire to Be More Engaged in Cultural Activities in Dublin

Dublin City Council

Would you like to be more engaged with cultural activities in Dublin?

by age group

92%¢ 87%:
Yes, | would like to be /3%
more engaged with
cultural activities in 47%]|
Dublin: 80%

v
18-34 35-49 50-65 Over 65

by education

79% 84%!

73%)
No, | am happy with my~”
current level of
engagement with
cultural activities in
Dublin: 20% Up to secondary Up to third Postgrad
/ vocational level degree qualification /
qualification degree

Desire to be more engaged in cultural activities in Dublin is higher among younger age groups and increases with
educational achievement. This is also higher among those with children (87%) and among those living in Dublin less than 5
years (94%).

29 Base: N = 926
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Barriers to Engaging More with Cultural Activity in Dublin (unprompted)
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ﬂi‘

What, if any, are the barriers to you engaging more with cultural activity in Dublin?
(open-ended comments categorised)

Cost / affordability

Transport / access to events - getting to / from events

Not enough time

Lack of information about what's on / finding out about events
Lack of options / suitable events for me

Family commitments

Anti-social behaviour / concern about safety

Work commitments

No barriers

Health issues / illness / disability

Distance from me

Not feeling part of the group / tribe / fear of going alone
Covid changed attitudes towards attending cultural events
Lack of suitable spaces

Old age / getting older

Just not interested

Weather

Other

Not sure / Don't know

31

N, 0%
I, 2 2 %t

17%
I, 1 5%
12%
3% No significant differences by gender
— identity.
_4;;% Younger respondents were more likely
_4% to men'Fion cost and .Iack of info_rmation
-4% as barriers to engaging more with
I cultural activity.
2%

2% DCC area residents were more likely to
2% mention lack of information as a barrier,
1% and less likely to mention transport /

W% access as a barrier.
1%
7% “Other” includes various low frequency
B1% barriers e.qg. traffic, personal lifestyle etc.

Base: N = 816
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Barriers to Engaging More with Cultural Activity in Dublin W gy | Bhale Ao Clioth

Which of the following apply to you personally as possible barriers to engaging more
with cultural activities in Dublin?

It's too expensive to go the events / activities | would like to _48%
attend / take partin

It's difficult for me to get to events / activities _30%
Family commitments (e.g. childcare) make it difficult for me to 19%
go to events / activities
| don't have anyone to go to events / activities with _1 7%
| wouldn't feel knowledgeable enough about an event or topic 12%
Cultural events / activities are not for people like me 5%
There is a lack of support for additional needs e.g. sight / 5%

hearing support

Events / activities are not physically accessible for me (e.g. 4%
entrances / exits / seating etc.)

27%

None of the above are barriers to me

The pattern if response here is similar to that in the previous open ended question. The exception is that “Lack of information about events”
emerged as a barrier when unprompted.

32 Variance by demographics is similar to that observed for the unprompted responses. Base: N = 927
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Dublin City Council

If you are trying to find out what events are happening in Dublin, what sources do you usually rely on for information? Please select all
that apply.

Friends and family |, = %
Social media e.g. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter etc. | NN 59%

| use a search engine 53%
Posters / fliers around town [ 50%
Web / mobile ads 39%
| go to or get alerts from specific websites or apps 36%

Radio NG 5%
Billboards / bus shelter ads | GGG 4%
Newspaper [N 25%
v 0%
Mobile event guide app | 15%
Other (please specify) -6% - “Other” includes emails / newsletters that

respondents signed up to

Females are more likely to find out about events through social media. Posters / fliers and social media are more
effective for a younger audience, while radio, newspaper and TV are more common means of finding out about events
34 among older age groups. Base: N = 926



Finding Out About Events Happening in Dublin — Specific Websites or Apps
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Dublin City Council

Which specific websites or apps do you go to or get alerts from about what is going on in Dublin?

Venue specific website or app
Instagram

Facebook

Twitter

Eventbrite

Ticketmaster

Dublin Event Guide

What's on in Dublin

Lovin Dublin

National Concert Hall (NCH)
Google / online search
Dublin.ie

Social media - in general
Entertainment.ie

Nialler9

Songkick

Dublin City Council / dublincity.ie
Meetup

RTE / rte.ie

Irish Times

Other local authority website
Other

35

I 2 %0
I 1%
13%

I 1 2%
12%
11%
I /%
- 5%
5%
- 5%
- 4%
4%
4%
. 3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
m2%
m1%
1%

I 1 6%

“Other” is made up of mentions with
<1% representation

Base:

N = 293
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Finding Out About Events Happening in Dublin - Main Source Wy | Bhte fiha Clath

What is your main source of information about what is going on in Dublin?

Social media e.g. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter etc. | EGzG2°%

Friends and family [N 18%

| use a search engine 16%
| go to or get alerts from specific websites or apps [ 9%
Web / mobile ads 7%
Radio 6%
Newspaper 5%
Other (please specify) 3%
Posters / fliers around town [J2%
Mobile event guide app 2%
Billboards / bus shelter ads [J2%
TV |[1%

36 Base: N = 923
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Importance of Culture and Cultural Activities in Your Life Bhaile Atha Cliath.
ublin City Council

: . . by age grou
Do you consider culture and cultural activities to be an important aspect of . . y age group
your life? 93% 93% 88% 84%),
Yes, | feel that culture
and cultural activities are
18-34 35-49 50-65 Over 65

important in my life: 91%

by education

Culture and cultural 78%); 91%
activities are not very
important in my life: 9%
Up to secondary Up to third Postgrad
/ vocational level degree qualification /
qualification degree
Importance of cultural activities is higher
among those who engage in arts / culture life satisfaction out of 10
6.81 6.1
-

professionally (98%) or as a hobby (94%).

Life Satisfaction (rated out of 10) is higher among
oo Yes, | feel that Culture and cultural
those who feel that culture and cultural activities culture and cultural activities are not
. . . activities are very important in my
are important in their lives. important in my life life

38 Base: N = 925
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Importance of Culture and Cultural Activities in Your Life - Described Wy | Bhaile Atha Cliath

Dublin City Council

Please describe the importance of culture and cultural activity in your life.
(open-ended comments categorised)

Personal wellbeing / enrichment / enjoyment _29%
Reduces stress / escape life / good for mental health _20%

Reason to get out / socialise / interact 19%
Important for quality of life / it's what makes life worthwhile _ 19%
Just very important 17%
Expands horizons / educates / promotes creativity 15%

Shared experiences good for society / sense of community , connecting with _1 50
others

A sense of history / heritage -4%

Importance of music -4%

Important to pass on to / involve children .2%

Key / intrinsic part of Dublin / being a Dubliner .2%
“Other” includes descriptions of activities
0
Other _ 10% rather than the importance

Base: N = 660
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Combhairle Cathrach

Values Attached to Arts and Cultural Activity - International Comparisons Wy | Bhaile Atha Clisth.
ublin City Council

For each of the following statements, please indicate your level of agreement, where 0 = Strongly disagree and 10 = strongly agree

Arts and culture are necessary for Cultural activities contribute to Through arts and culture | have
society community harmony learned to appreciate points of
view different to mine

oubiin I o I - © N ©
sarcelona [ ' I - © - -

EU 9.4 8.9 8.5

Sports activities contribute to Taking part in cultural activities
community harmony has given me the opportunity to
interact with and meet other people

pubiin 7 > I
Barcelons N ¢/ I 7 ¢

EU 8.9 7.9

Female respondents tended to give higher ratings than males, as did younger age groups and those with higher levels of

educational achievement. Those engaging in arts and culture through work or hobby also gave higher ratings.
41 Base: N = 923






